ADDRESS: 257 S 4TH ST

Proposal: Remove addition; construct wall and garage; add windows and doors
Review Requested: Final Approval

Owner: M Dwell Two, LLC

Applicant: Judith Robinson and Jane Ahn

History: 1810; three-story rear addition in 1981

Individual Designation: 4/30/1957

District Designation: Society Hill Historic District, Significant, 3/10/1999

Staff Contact: Alex Till, alexander.till@phila.gov

BACKGROUND:

This application proposes to remove a non-historic three-story rear addition on a Federal
rowhouse that is both individually designated and listed as a significant resource in the Society
Hill Historic District. The newly exposed western wall will feature three large openings set with a
combination of windows and French doors and Juliett balconies on the upper stories. It also
proposes to construct a brick wall and live-roof garage structure on the rear yard of the property.
Additionally, it proposes to add one skylight to the rear slope of the roof, add one window and
one set of French doors with guardrail to the exposed north side fagade of the house and add
windows and doors to a small historic rear ell. The building was constructed c. 1810 and is
three-and-a-half stories tall with a gable roof and brick fagade. The three-story addition
proposed for removal is located behind the main block of the building and dates to 1981. The
current front facade, north facade, and roof were reconstructed to their current forms in 1963.
Prior to 1963, the front facade had a first-floor storefront, and the north wall of the building was
covered by a neighboring garage. Upon removal of that garage, the owner, in consultation with
the Historical Commission and Redevelopment Authority, reconstructed that fagade with a new
brick veneer, added the current windows with shutters, and rebuilt the chimneys and side
roofline to match the rest of the row. The newly exposed rear wall, rear roof, and north side will
all be at least partially visible from some surrounding public pedestrian walkways including S. 4™
Street, St. James Place and St. Joseph’s Way.

The applicants presented a similar design but with an added roof deck for an in-concept review
to the Architectural Committee in April 2025. At that time, the Committee was receptive to all of
the changes other than the roof deck.

SCOPE OF WORK:
e Remove a three-story non-historic rear addition; add windows and doors to rear wall;
e Construct a brick wall and a live-roof garage structure around the rear yard; and,
¢ Add a window and French door to the north fagade; add windows and doors to rear ell.

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW:
The Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and Guidelines
include:

o Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not
destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

o The proposed live roof and garage structure for the rear yard satisfies Standard 9. It
does not affect any historic materials and is compatible with the massing, size, and
scale of the historic building.
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o The proposed addition of a window to the north wall is compatible with Standard 9.
While an end wall like this one would likely not have had any windows in it if it were
original, the wall as it currently stands with existing windows was reconstructed in
1963 with the approval of the Historical Commission. The addition of one more
window does not further impair the architectural features of this property. However,
the proposed addition of the French doors with guardrail to the north wall does not
meet Standard 9 as it is too specific and distinctive a feature to be compatible with
the historic design of the building.

o The proposed addition of new windows and doors to the rear wall and rear ell may
satisfy Standard 9. New openings in general are compatible with the historic features
of the building, but the proposed arrangements and extent of new windows and
doors may alter the appearance to too large an extent to be compatible with the
historic design features of the building.

o Standard 10: New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken
in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

o The removal of the 1981 rear addition satisfies Standard 10. It is itself a non-historic
addition that was reviewed and approved by the Historical Commission in 1981. Its
removal will not impair the essential form or integrity of the historic building.

e Roofs Guideline | Recommended: Designing rooftop additions, elevator or stair towers,
decks or terraces, dormers, or skylights when required by a new or continuing use so that
they are inconspicuous and minimally visible on the site and from the public right-of-way
and do not damage or obscure character-defining historic features.

o The proposed new skylight satisfies the Roofs Guideline. It will be small and
minimally visible from surrounding public rights-of-way.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of all aspects of the application except the addition of the
French doors with guardrail to the north wall, pursuant to Standards 9 and 10.
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IMAGES:

Figure 1: 1895, G. W. Bromley Atlas. Property outlined in red.
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Figure 2: 1962 WPA Land Use map. Location of property outlined in red. Note the attached neighboring garage.
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Figure 3: View of front of 257 S 4t St looking down the side of its north fagade from 4th St:
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Figure 4: View of the of 257 S 4t St looking west from St. Joseph's Way:
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Figure 5: Aerial view of 257 S 4th St, looking southwest:
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Figure 6: 1957 Photo of 257 S 4t St showing condition before 1963 restoration work. Note first floor storefront and
abutting garage building.
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Figure 7: 1963 Architectural drawing showing proposed north fagade approved by Historical Commission at that time:
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From: Judy Robinson

To: Alexander Till

Cc: Jane Ahn

Subject: RE: 257 S 4TH NEXT STEPS-120125

Date: Monday, December 1, 2025 12:05:36 PM
Attachments: A-257 S 4TH ST-BLDG PMT REVISED-120125.pdf

External Email Notice. This email comes from outside of City government. Do not click on
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender.

Hi Alex:
Find aftached revised permit drawings:

® Proportion of transom on rear facade changed

® Windows in L changed to 6/6 double hung

® Balcony removed from N facing facade and changed to window aligned with windows
below (note, to get more light into attic we are showing two windows—I walked around
the neighborhood and having two in the peak area seemed very common)

® Shutters added to new windows proposed on North facing facade.
Let me know if you need anything else.

Judy.
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GENERAL REMOVAL NOTES

1. GOVERNING CODES: Allwork shall comply with codes and
authorties having urisdiction over the project. Comply with governing
EPA nofification regulations before beginning selective removal
Comply with hauling and disposal regulations of authorlies having
jursdiction.

2. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Under no cicumstances shall the
handing, removal, or disposal of hazardous materiols (including but
not limited to asbestos) be undertaken as part of the work of this
contract. Noflty Owner Immediately of any hazardous materials
encountered and procesd only when and s directed by the Owner,

3. EXSTING CONDITIONS: The Contractor shall verlty on the job site all
dimensions and the relationships of fhe new work 1o the exisling
constuction being removed and report any discrepancies fo the
Architect in advance of removal work.

4. DSCREPENCIES: Where conflicts exist within or between parts of fhe
documents and applicable siandards, codes, and ordinances, fhe
more singent of N aually reautements shal GppY Large scale

figured
dimensions on the drawings over scaled dimensions. and nofed
materal over graphic representations.

5 MATERALS OWNERSHE: Excepl o lems of malerals ndicated to
salvaged, relnstalled, or otherwise indicated o

fotivers raper, aemalihed morerok hah bosome Comaciors

property and snall be removed fiom he project site.

6. OCCUPIED PROPERTIES: If adjacent properties are occupled, or i
Owner wil occupy portions of the bulkding immediately adjacent o
removal ared, conguct removal so adjacent property wil not be
affected or Owner's operations wil nof be distupted. Provide nof less
than 72 hours nofice to Owner of activities that wil affect adjacent
property or Owner's operations.

7. ACCESS: Maintain access 1o exiting wakways, coridors, and ofher
adjacent occupled or used facllties, UNO!

8. EXAMINATION: Before starting wark, verify that ullies have been
disconnected and capped. Survey exisiing condifions and correlate.
i of

ord
ot reistalled o fems 16 pe 10 Waged.
unanticipated mechanical, erecieol o roctorls slemsms et
‘conflict with the infended function or design ore encounter
Tvesligaie and measue fhe nalurs and exiend of e confict
Prompily submit @ wiitten report 10 the Architect. Perform surveys as

activies.

9. TEMPORARY PROTECTION: Provide femporary baricades and
ofher protection required 1o prevent injury fo people and damage o
adjacent buldings and facilfies fo remain. Erect and maintain dust
proof partions and femporary enclosures to fmit dust and dirt
migration and 1o separate areas from fumes and noise. Provide and
mainfain inferior shoring, bracing, or structural support fo preserve
stabllty and prevent movement, seftlement, o colapse of
consiruction 1o remain and fo prevent unexpected or uncontrolled
movement or collapse of consluction being removed.

10, GENERAL

Indicated. Use methods requred o compme the Work within
limitations of governing regulatior

11, EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN O BE SALVAGED Profect
consiuction Indicated fo remaln or be salvaged agalnst damage and
sollng during selective removal. Coordinate with Owner the location
of protective storage for ffems o be salvaged

12. REPARS: Prompily repair damage fo adjacent construction
caused by removal operations. Where repats o existing surfaces are.
required, patch fo produce surfaces sultable for new materlals. The
contractor snall close all breaches and voids In party walls with ke
materials

13. _ DIROSAL OF REMOVED MATERALS: Fromply dpose of
removed materiaks. Do not allow removed materlals fo accumulate
Srste. Dol burn removed el Tanspor moved maferdls
off Owner's property and legally dispose of them.

14. . PARTY WALLS: T Conactorhall malniain e ntsgtly cf party
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ther support.

15, ADJACENT FOUNDATION WALLS: Foundation walks enclosing
Inferlor space fhat become exposed fo earth as a result of demolition
shallbe damp-proofed In accordance with Chaper 18 of the Bulding
Code prior 1o backfiing.

16, ADJACENT BUILDING WALLS: Interior wals that become exterior
ol sl ofdemolfon sl comply wih appicable sfandords
of Building C¢ her protection, fre rafing,
and siructural performance. e xposed porlon of the wall 1o be
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NOTE: DOOR SIZES
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NEW WINDOW TO
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REMAIN WJ MIN R-20 CLOSED CELL
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Hoistway Layout Hoistway Construction Hoistway Specifications

STABILIZER DETAILS The follow

ing specs
‘Contractor (EC) instaling th elevator eqipment

(o), priorto Eevator

L. Environmentalrequirements for hostuay.
2 Temperature should be maintained between 40°F to T0GPF.
b Shoukd ot e exposed 0 the elemens

ab and Hostuay Deth
is 3hays Ral vai to
Goposte vall, Nothto South
2 PitRequirements:
2 Substantal level it floor slab to support 4,460 Is. impactload.
b Waterproof pt minimum 10" below owest foor level.

ab and Hostuay Widh

3 Overhead Requirements:

et un | GV AL | ovemniAD.
&
o

= [ e
7o - s
w0 | s oo
2 v

ca von

2 I minium 80" OF i not possible, consultIncinatar, or EC, abor possibl soluticns.

‘The following specs are to be provided by the General Contractor (GC), except as noted,
prior to Elevator Contractor (EC) installing the elevator equipment.

4 Rail Wall Requirements.
a plani #1 i or beter
o

1. Enclosed, plumb and square hoistway with smooth interior surfaces. straight postion regardiess of car loadng.

Inchudo o fascas of frting of hoistvay nerir B svomommon osmermmg w00 .
2. Doors, frames and door hardware. UL PO VAL ¢ STIODN S NED /85 g every 2 OC located at the edge o the plank. Caurtersink lag heads. 44"
B frmivie o o i, o acpvlrt,band pank.See g el
4 Jamb bores shal a
X4
o e %" X 4” RULE / DOOR FRAME DETAILS
door handle and a latch set. (single Reforonce ASME 17.1-2016 5.3.1.4.2, 5.3.1.7.2, 8 5.3.183 e 2x10°
hinge). Solid core doors are recommended. 1 I . Soncppest wbant guiten
Ty prfora
provent .
(ioss o0 113, soe cres
6 ASME 17 Par 3. Fosiey "
< 6 HYDRAULIC DRIVE - 1000 PLANNING GUIDE HYDRAULIC DRIVE - 1000 PLANNING GUIDE 1 1% HYDRAULIC DRIVE - 1000 PLANNING GUIDE
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November 17, 2025

Philadelphia Historical Commission
1515 Arch Street, Philadelphia PA 19102

Re: 257 S 4th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
RP-2025-011857

The Owner of the above referenced 4-story single family residence plans to renovate the existing blighted
building into a four-bedroom, four-bathroom home with residential elevator. The renovation willinclude a
new interior layout and finishes: a new kitchen, new bathrooms and powder rooms, new interior partitions,
stairs, and some new windows to bring additional daylight info the home.

The 3-story addition at the rear that was added in the 1980’'s will be removed to return the home to ifs
previously existing footprint and create a rear yard outdoor space.

The existing openings in the east facing facade have been repeatedly modified over the years (see
aftached photos). The renovation proposes openings of a consistent width, based on the existing width
of the third floor opening and aligning each opening floor to floor-- similar o the neighbor to the south.

Per suggestions from PHC at the preliminary meeting, juliette-style balconies have been added in a few
locations to create a feeling of outdoor space, in lieu of the roof deck initially proposed.

Thank you for taking the fime to review our application for building permit.

Sincerely,

Judy Robinson, Architect
Continuum Architecture & Design PC



Initial proposal, Nov 2025

REAR FACADES

St

|

BN BRK ®
WAL ®

rewomes e —

BT 500k W)
BECX OMAICH
B om0
DB
x

e

| EXISTING SOUTH
PROPOSED | VIEW OF THIRD FL
FOR ON HISTORIC ELL

REMOVAL

EXISTING PARITAL
VIEW OF SECOND FL
ON HISTORIC ELL

%00 PeA
o ®

g

#oor
E—

~ PANTER GUARD

ancrion
e ®

L —exsromas
= MODRED, T S

k4

-

secononoon
GO

WAL CLERN
Pty

sncon
Hen®

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

eatkoor —-__

|

BBk g
WAL AN

o

o

EXISTING SOUTH
VIEW OF FIRST FL
ON HISTORIC ELL

257 S ATH STREET
CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL

| EXISTING THRD FL REAR WALL

\| EXISTING SECOND FL REAR WALL

|| EXISTING FIRST FL REAR WALL

[__smeen,

e S e —— et

| wewwmowro

— b s
FACROETD

seconp ook
BT

st ooR
T

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

—— e g




by Continuum Architecture & Design. PC (Continuum) as inslruments of service shalliemaln the praperty of Confinuum. Confinuum

nofes and ofher

shallnof be sold of fransferred without fhe writien permission of Confinuum.

Initial proposal, Nov 2025

therefo.

. including,

exsT DEPRESSED CURE

SOUTH 4TH STREET
LEGALLY OPEN/ ON CITY PLAN
554" WIDE: 12-26-17'4"

EXST SHARED
DRIVEWAY
17 900 pL) §
SO 4
55018) 2
TR 570 SUIDIS
PROPOSED 411
BT CELLAR ror J !
S 3
£X5T CHIMNEY 6T CHIMNEY
10 REMAN 10 REMAN | —proposeo Green
T | roorower
: PORTION OF EXST
(2 PROPOSED 8y PARKING AREA
BTROOFTO — 4|5 REAR YARD EXST ¢
/ REMAIN, TYP £ PARKING 8
H 52 S
o s
EXST 3.5-STORY 23 B S
p 7|2 137 198100 2% g f
SINGLE FAMILY 5|8 REAR YARD £ 8 %
RESIDENCE \ % g
4 H
BTSTERS 40 & —_————— =
2681 EXSTDORMER EXST DORMER et
70 REMAN 70 REMAN
porssory  E|p2 o
BULONG HE 3
I
| 215%0(E)
T STORY SR N
T esrren
BRICK WALL

1\ SITE PLAN

&0 scated =140

GENERAL NOTES

MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING CODE INFORMATION
1 i ode

COMPLYWITH CODES: Allwork shal comphy wih 2018 RC, and pikidelohia Eu!ldvng Cose,
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Unci ilfing, removal of material (including, but not mited fo asbestos) be undertaken as part of the

work of 1his contrac. Nty Gwher rmmediately of any proceed only by the.

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CODE INFORMATION
IECC 2018

Project Descilption:

IECC 402.1 GENERAL (PRESCRIPTIVE APPROACH)

The remodel of an existing 3.5-story single famiy
gsf): removal of exisfing 3-story addttion o create arear yar

IECC TABLE 402.1.2 - CLIMATE ZONE 4o

shallrelain all common law,
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st & ) L o R S e i) S e o e S e
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GENERAL REMOVAL NOTES

1. GOVERNING CODES: Allwork shallcomply with codes and
authorlties having urisdiction over the project. Comply with governing
EPA nofification regulations before beginning selective removal
Comply with hauling and disposalregulations of authorlies having
jursdiction.

2. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Under no ckcumstances shal fhe

Rending. removel o1 desol of esereout rmateras [neluaing bot
not Imited fo asbestos) be undertaken as part of the work of this
contract. Nofty Owner Immediately of any hazardous materials
encountered and procesd only when and s directed by the Owner,

3. EXISTING CONDITIONS: The Contractor shall verlty on the job site all
dimensions and the relationships of fhe new work 1o the exisling
consiuction being removed and report any discrepancies fo the
Architect in advance of removal work.

4. DISCREPENCIES: Where conficts exist within or between parts of the
documents and applicable standards, codes, and ordinances, the.
more singent of ‘ah aualty requrermants hol appY. Large scale

" ured

. figur
dimensions on fhe dfawings over scaked dimensions, and nofed
materal over graphic representations.

5 MATERIALS OWNERSHP: Excepi o lems of maferals ndicated fo
vaged, reinstalled. o ofherwise Indicated o

Gners Hioperny, demalihed mataols shall becoms Comaciors

property and snall be removed fiom he project site.

6. OCCUPIED PROPERTIES: If adjacent properties are occupled, or i
Owner wil occupy portions of the bulkding immediately adjacent o
removal ared, conduct removal so adjacent property willnot be
affected or Owner's operations wil nof be distupted. Provide nof kess
than 72 hours nofice to Owner of activities that wil affect adjacent
property or Owner's operations.

7 ACCESS: Molnoln aceess o eting wokways corlors and oner
adjacent occupled or used facllles

8. EXAMINATION: Before starting wark, verify that utiies have been
disconnected and capped. Survey exising condifions and correlate.
i of

required
o rchtaliod ot e 1o be ormved
unanticipated mechanical slectrical, or Srecrores Sementsmet

Prompily submit @ wiitten report 10 the Architect. Perform surveys as

activies.

9. TEMPORARY PROTECTION: Provide temporary barricades and
ofher protection required 1o prevent injury fo people and damage o
adjacent bulklings and facilfies fo remain. Erect and maintain dust
proof partions and femporary enclosures to fmit dust and dirt
migration and 1o separate areas from fumes and noise. Provide and
mainfain inferior shoring, bracing, or structural support fo preserve
stabllty and prevent movement, settlement, or collapse of
consiuction 1o remain and fo prevent unexpected or uncontrolled
movement or collapse of consluction being removed.

10, GENERAL

oy new
indicated. Use methods required fo complete the Work within
imilations of governing regulations

11, EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN O BE SALVAGED Profect
consiuction Indicated fo remaln or be salvaged agalnst damage and
sollng during selective removal. Coordinate with Owner the location
of protective storage for ffems o be salvaged

12, REPARS: Prompl ept damage o acfacent consruction
caused by removal operations. Where repats o existing surfaces are.
Toaured patch 1o pradues ufaces asaple for vew malerioh. The
contractor snall close all breaches and voids In party walls with ke
materiak.

13. _ DEROSAL OF REMOVED MATERALS: Frompt lipose
removed matetk. 0o o alow removed il onecomte
Srste. Dol burn removed el Tanspor ©moved maferdls
off Owner's property and legally dispose of them.

14, PARTY WALLS: The Contractor shall maintaln the infegrity of party.
° ot

. nofes and ofher
‘efain all common law, stalutory and olher reserved fights, including, without mitation, the copyright fherefo. These drawings shallnof be sold or fransferred without he written permission of Confinuu.

shal

ONEXST ARCH
OPNG BELOW 15, ADJACENT FOUNDATION WALLS: Foundation walls enclosing
Interor space that become exposed fo earth as a resut of demalfion
shallbe damp-proofed h accordance wih Chapler 18 of the Bulding
[ Y L OF EX: R JOIS Code prior fo backfiing.
HDSTRUCTURAL DY 16.  ADJACENTBUILDING WALLS: Interior walls that become exterior
walls as a result of demolfion malcompw with applicable standards
2>\ SECOND FLOOR REMOVAL PLAN of Bulding C¢ ther profection, fre rafing,
& seaer=-10 and structural performance. Yhe exposed portion of the wall o be.
s temporarll protected from weather damage by tarpaulins,
waterproof paper, of thet temporary means approved for use by
Code offclal for maximum period of 40 days. Such femporary
protection snall be maintained In @ weatherproof condiion.
17, BEARING WALLS: Vet ot walls schedled o be reroved are
NOT beaing
neovmen 1o bo beming andl o0l Koo or s, DO NOT rerove ane
contact the Architectimmediately.
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